DATE__ | / ’ 5/ 15: % ‘T'errence M. Smith
HB . 10 7 CoEEn 528 Peace Pipe Drive
Bozeman, MT 59715

11212015 406-556-4683
Email:smithersglade@yahoo.com

House State Administration Committee
Montana House of Representatives
P.O. Box 200400

Helena, MT 59620-1706

RE: HB107 The Montana Public Employees Retirement Administration Defined Contribution Proposal

Dear Members of the House State Administration Committee,

The Montana Public Employees Retirement Administration’s (MPERA) Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan) has
HB107 sponsored by Representative Rob Cook before you today.

The Defined Contribution Plan is facing four issues that need to be resolved this session. The first is a provision to
make a timely transfer of Plan Choice Rate Contributions back into the DC Plan participants account once the
payoff of the DC Plan’s share of the Defined Benefit Plan’s unfunded liability is fully paid. The second is a return
of their additional 1% employer contributions from last session. Third is the deletion of the language that sends the
Plan Choice Rate contributions to the DC Disability Plan. The fourth is the repeal of 19-3-2121 which for all
practical purposes ends the Plan Choice Rate for the Defined Contribution Plan. There are two bills HB107 and
SB42 that have been introduced in the 2015 Legislative Session, with minor amendments, will accomplish the goal
of fair and equitable treatment of the current Defined Contribution Plan.

The last PERS actuarial report as of June 30, 2014 has the payoff of the DC Plan’s unfunded liability paid in 2.0
years. As a result, in June of 2016 the unfunded liability owed to the DB Plan will be paid off. The language in
"HB107 would not make the transfer effective until January 1, 2017. I see that as a breach of duty to the DC Plan
participants. There is no reason to wait six months or more when language could be drafted to make it effective on
payoff. The excess funds after payoff should go to the DC Administrative account until the funds are deposited into
the participant’s accounts. The DC Plan should have a special report prepared by the actuary and not wait until the
full report of the eight defined benefit plan reports are issued. The actuary’s 6/30/2015 report will show twelve or
fewer months to payoff and could be advised at that point when to prepare the final report verifying the payoff for
the Montana Public Employees Board. :

Last session in HB454 the additional 1% contributions made on behalf of DC Plan participants were sent directly to
the Defined Benefit Plan bypassing the Plan Choice Rate. The Plan Choice Rate is the mechanism designed for
taking the DC Plan employer contributions to pay the allocated unfunded liability and the normal cost adjustment.
The State Administration and Veterans Affairs Committee characterized that as a mistake. They correct that mistake

in SB42.

In both HB107 and SB42 the language that sends additional Plan Choice Rate contributions to the DC Disability
Plan is lined out. The DC Disability Plan is adequately funded and does not need any additional employer
contributions to keep it financially sound.

The repeal of 19-3-2121 is a practical response to the history and experience of the effects of the introduction of a
Defined Contribution on the Defined Benefit Plan. The Plan Choice Rate has two parts, the unfunded liability and
the normal cost adjustment. The $20,461,000 in unfunded liabilities allocated to the DC Plan will be paid off in the
first year of the next biennium. The normal cost adjustment has never been a significant issue for the Defined
Benefit Plan. As a result, the Montana Public Employees Retirement Administration proposed repeal of 19-3-2121
and the committee should support that provision.

I submitted a letter to the Chair which included a markup of the current draft of HB107. My hope is that SB42 and
HB107 are coordinated apd the goals outlined above will pass in 2015 Legislative Session.

eAence M. Smith; DCRP Participant
Attachments




UG
AN

F ARV &
L R v




Section 2. Section 19-3-2121, MCA, is amended to read:
"19-3-2121. Determination and adjustment of plan choice
rate and contribution allocations.

(4) The sufficiency of the plan choice rate to actuarially
fund the appropriate share of the defined benefit plan's
unfunded liabilities must be determined as follows:

(a) The board shall determine the number of years required

to actuarially fund the defined benefit plan's unfunded
liabilities as of the June 30, 1998, actuarial valuation, which
must be the initial schedule for the defined contribution plan
to actuarially fund the plan's share of the unfunded
liabilities. The board shall reduce the schedule by 1 year each

biennium.



‘ueld 4q 9yl Yyaf oym sioquisw 404 3___92._ jelenloy 2Q 40} wums_umﬂmmcmguov mc_toansm jelienyoe e m:_c_mucou seli4 *4Q0d
404 LINJS 112Yg 935 Jo 3sanbau uodn ajgepeae saido) ‘spoday |eenysy VLD Wouy A[3d3.ip uaye) asam sa4n81 anoqe ayl
000T61'02S ‘ue|d Jyauag pauyeg EH) c,_ n_wc_mEm._ OUM SJ3%I0MOD JI3Y3 0} %€ 01 %S'T WoL) TOOT
. Ul v8v9 auy3 uj asea.du| ay yo aueys Jjay oy U400 M3N 33 01 pazedoj|y sanijiger papunun jeio)
000°T8EYS Uoi1e30jje [e303 W04 PIINPS(Q SBM JUnoWe SIY1-€00Z/0€/9 Aq ueld 2Q maN ay3 o)
Pa.idjsuei] OYm siaquiaw ylim pajepossy Saiijiqer] papunyun [enloy jo je10)
: —
000'248VTS 809'LSE'ELSS leoL
000‘€THS %YE'Y X 6219196 900z/0€/9
000°020'S$ - %YE'V X €02'899STTS S00Z/0€/9
000'€61°6S %YE'Y X 9.zZ'0z8T1ZS ¥00z/0¢/9 :$95507 pajesoyy
000'9¥20T$ %YEY X 000‘eSE9€TS €002/0€/9 VN €a €002/0€/9 v AJlligei pepunyun
ueld oq oL %vE'V ueid ag
paiedo|y Junowy salJe[es OQ 40 JuddIdd
900Z/0€/9 YBno.ys uj payIoowWws sasso
Ue|d 2Q 03 pajelo|fy {eloL JO Aewwng
sanjljigen vmvcacb ue|d lisuag vw:cmc iTe] w._m_._w uonnglIIuo) pauyeq
.A %L8'8T '100T U1 Y8VD 343 uj aseasdu) 241 03 anQ Ayjiqert ueld gq ui aseasou 38ejuadiag
000°00588Y'$ 000°008°4L0°€$  000°00£'6852$ 2002 - T00T U] vavo ay}
000°00¥‘€LT TS 0002 8se.loul ayy o3 ang Alliqer [epenioy U aseassul je30)
9sealdu| ljjauag %< ejnWIo4 man %S°'T ejnuwiiod PIO
uoildnpoJiuyy S,uejd Jg mau 3yl JO aA3 a3yl uo usawadueyuy jsusg ayl
60E‘ETH'TS- 000'8T6'T$- S8E'LES H0 pied £00T ,
LOE'LOVS 000‘T8Y'TS$- BTEDYTS 9002
886€08'TS 000'TZZ'T$- €L0'PTCS S00T
S16°008°TS 000'SZY'TS- TEO'ETES 002
¥88‘cT6°eS 000°6.5$- _ €00T sjuswWAeg ¥yod
¥88T6V' VS © uolNGLIUO) Y¥id %8 @ 152934 ,
whv-.vmm:mm %L 8'8T uoilenojes 958.0U| lijauaq >n paoinpal uonaInpal vn staquisl ue|d Dg M3IN 4
09€908S %PE'V X 000°00¥'s8T$ 8661

Hoday |eleniay 866T ay3 Wo4 TvN ay1 Buisn ue|d 2q ay3 oy dn PauUsis | uaym padadxa | 1BYM
juedonued ueld uoRNQLIUG) PAUSQ SARDY ‘YHWS "W dUaLID 1 Ag paiedald

$10T ‘LT J3qwanop ‘Aepuoy
SdNIWWOY sifeyy s,uBIBIDA PUE SIBYY 3181S




'uoiINqGIU0d J3Ao|dwa %T |euonippe SaPN|IXI 9T/0E/9 x5+

uoIINGIIIUOD J3A0|WD %T |BUCIPPE SAPN|IU| 9TOZ/0E/9 s s
"¥42d 2y3 Aq pied aq 03 sanijiqer] papunyun ay3 Jo aJeys dyda 31eJ0j|e 03 pasn QQO‘ESE‘9EZS 30 AMjiqer] papunjun |enIdY €00Z/0E/9 »4
VEVO %E 343 YUM 000°000°T$ 30 Ajiqen papunjun [ENIY ‘YEYO%E INOYHIM 000°005°£8¥$ jo snjding |en3doy 200Z/0€/9 - 000°006°69S$ snjd.ns [en)dy 000Z/0E/9 «
"pousad soud 3y} 1oy 1sa.a3ul paandwod ay) Suisn pue jenyoe Jeak Joud 3y uo paseq ate sajewnlsy "payIelle ale
§]UaWnI0p 32.n0s ||e J0 $31do) "uonessiuIWpPY saaAojdw3 Jjgng eUBIUOA 3Y1 01 panliwiqns s0d3Y |BLIEN]DY 3Y] S1B UOIIBLIIOU| SAOQE 3y} JO 32IN0S

0$ 0$ L102/0€/9 pajewns3|
0TZ'EETS- 6YS'T6T'ES- [168'6LTS 0$ 0$ 9T0Z/0E/9 | sxxsP3r0WNSI)
0$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ L102/0€/9 pajewnys3
0ZT'EET'TS- 67S'T6TvS- [168°6LTS 0S 0s 9102/0¢€/9 ++xP3l2WNST
“Junodde siaquiaw o} uoiinqliauod Jakojdwa ay3 wouy Suipuny Yod 19341pas 03 GTOZ Ul uone;sida| saiinbay
"HO pied aq jjim Adljiqer] papunjun ¥dd aYL-wnjuualg IXaN
8EV'6L6'TS I¥8'60S°62$- 087'866°TTS 000T8E'YS- 0009Z9°¥TS 000°9¥Z0TS sjeo}
8EV'6L6°TS 6VS‘Z6Z'ES- [36£'89¢€S 0% 0$ ST0Z/0€/9 pajewns3y
681'€06°SS 6S'T6E'ES-  [L6G°97SS 0$ 0$ ¥102/0€/9
IvT'6vL'8S 0TL'ZYOES- |VTL'8ELS 0$ 0$ €102/0€/9
LYT'€ESOTTS I6T°TLLTS- [0L9'V68S 0$ 0% z107/0€/9
89.'626°7TS S€9°/84°TS- |S€T0£0'TS  |0S 0$ 110Z/0€/9
89T°L89VTS TYe'689TS-  |ovs'L8T'TS [0S 0s 0102/0€/9
0/8'88T°9TS 958°909s- [924'S6Z'TS  |0% 0S 6002/0€/9
000°00S°LTS 000'€0€‘2S- [000°L9%'TS [0S 0$ 8002/0¢/9
000'9€€8TS 000'8T6°T$- [000°00S'TS [0% 0s L00Z/0%/9
000'¥SL‘8TS 000'T8%‘TS- [000°89¥‘TS [0S 000°€TVS 900Z/0€/9
000'vSE8TS 000'TZZ‘T$S- [000'820'TS [0S 000°020°s$ S00z/0€/9
000°LLY'ETS 000'SZY¥'TS-  |000°€ZVS 0s 000°€61°6$ ¥00Z/0€/9
000'98Z°s$ 000°6£5$- 000'T8E‘vS- [0S 000°9¥Z'0T$ |[000 €56 9825 £002/0€/9 *
000°000°TS 000005 L8Y$ z00Z/0€/9 *
000°006°695$ 0002/0¢/9 *
000'00'S8TS 8661/0€/9
aduejeg suonnqniuo) 1Sa43lu| dajsuesj uo ue|d 0q ue|d 2d sajgeny *m:_n..:m
¥dd ure |elienjoy |34l 03 PAIeO|lY| 0} pajedo)y papunjun sauijiqen
$35507 %0°€ ® vavo papunjun
RunsA %S'T @ VavO

€002/0€/9-200Z/T/L ueld IQ mau 3y} 0} J3jsueJ} pjnod saaAojdwa JuaLiny

UB|d UOIINQLIUO0) PauyaQ 3yl 03 Pa1ed0o)|y Saljiger] papunyun jo Alewwns

€002Z/0€/9-2002/T/L :uona

30U JO Jed,

¥T0Z/0€/9 ysnoayy ajnpayds parepdn
€9€ 1DLISIQ 13M3S 13 1316 Ajuno) AyS Big ‘12010 dueUly ‘YIWS W 3JUBLID 1 :Ag pasedaud
[en120Y pue sjusawAeq ajey 3210y) ueld 3y} J0 Aewwng




Summary Of the Normal Cost Rate under the Plan Choice Rate
Prepared By: Terrence M. Smith, Finance Officer, Big Sky County Water & Sewer District 363

Updated For 6-30-14 Actuarial Report

Normal Cost Adjustment Factor *PCR
6/30/2003 Not computed

6/30/2005 0.01 0.17
6/30/2006 0.00 0.00
6/30/2007 0.00 0.00
6/30/2008 -0.01 -0.12
6/30/2009 0.00 0.00
6/30/2010 0.00 0.00
6/30/2011 0.01 0.10
6/30/2012 0.00 0.00
6/30/2013 -0.01 -0.10
6/30/2014 0.00 0.00

*Since the DC Plan salaries are a fraction of the size of the DB Plan the factor is muliplied by the fraction.
Actuarial pages showing the actuary's results attached.




RITREMENT SYSTEM

MONTANA PUBLIC EMPLOVEES'§
ACTUARIAL VALUATION ARO¥

SECTION i
LIABILITIER

Table III-6 shows the development of the portion of theNed actuarial liability allocated to
PERS members who are in alternative defined contribution pfns. This liability is funded by the

Plan Choice Rate (PCR) contributions.

Table III-6
Plan Choice Rate Unfunded Liability
June 30, 2014
1. PCR-UAL as of June 30, 2013 $ 8,749,140
2. Assumed Interest at 7.75% per year 678,058
3. Less: PCR Contributions to DBRP reduced by Normal Cost - (3,392,549)
4. Interest at 7.75% on line 3 (131.461)
5. PCR —UAL as of June 30, 2014 $ 5,903,188

Table HI-7 determines the sufficiency of the Plan Choice Rate (PCR), which is used to determine
the contributions made to the System for purposes of funding the PCR unfunded liability.

Table III-7
Plan Choice Rate
June 30, 2014
PCR — Normal Cost Rate

Normal Cost Rate

DBRP Members Only 11.63%

Including DCRP and ORP members 11.63%

Difference (A) 0.00%
Payroll as of June 30, 2014

DBRP Members Only (B) $ 1,067,710,693

- DCRP and ORP members © $ 113,840,905

PCR - Normal Cost Rate (A) X (B)+(C) 0.00%

PCR - UAL Amortization
PCR - UAL as of June 30, 2014
PCR Available for Amortization

$ 5,903,188

Current PCR Amortization Rate 2.74%

Less: PCR — Normal Cost Rate 0.00%

PCR Available for Amortization - 2014 2.74%
Years to Amortize PCR — UAL from June 30, 2014 2.0 years
Maximum Years for Amortization 14.75 years
Sufficient

Sufficient or Insufficient

(HEIRON 21




MONTANA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES® RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

SECTION II
ASSETS

Table II-1

Chan)ges in Market Values

Value of Assets — June 30, 2013

Additions

$ 4,299,238,343

Member Contributions $ 92,041,676

Employer Contributions 95,737,273

State Contributions 886,408

Coal Tax Revenue 33,675,313 E

Investment Return 732,274,891

Other 179,667

Total Additions $ 954,795,228

Deductions

Benefit Payments $ 307,741,308

Administrative Expenses 3,522,346

Total Deductions $ 311,263,654

Value of Assets — June 30, 2014 $ 4,942,769,917
12

- {(3HEIRON




